industry is governed by contractual arrangements, cell captives are not legally ring-fenced in the event of liquidation), the
group consequently deconsolidated its assets with its South African insurer.

Adoption of IAS 19 (Revised) Employee Benefits

This standard, which is required to be applied retrospectively, was adopted by the group for the year ended September 2014.
As a result of the change, the group now determines the net interest expense (income) for the period by applying the discount
rate used to measure the defined benefit obligation at the beginning of the annual period, adjusted for any changes as a
result of contributions and benefit payments, to the net defined liability (asset).Previously, the group determined interest
income on plan assets based on the assets long-term rate of expected return. The group also reclassified the net interest
expense (income) from operating to finance costs as an accounting policy choice.

The impact on profit and other comprehensive income for the year ended September 2013 is as follows:

 As

previously
reported

IFRS 10
adjustment

IAS 19
adjustment

Restated

 R’000  R’000 R’000
2013

GROUP
Condensed group income statement
Selling, general and administrative expenses 462 642 - (20 259) 442 383
Net finance costs 174 153 - 53 270 227 423
Taxation (49 377) - (9 243) (58 620)
Profit for the period 511 966 - (23 768) 488 198

Condensed group statement of comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit
and loss

Actuarial gains on post employment benefit funds 208 975 - 33 011 241 986
Tax effect on above item (58 411) - (9 243) (67 654)

Condensed group balance sheet
Other non-current assets 453 014 339 295 - 792 309
Trade and other receivables 222 490 (1 880) - 220 610
Cash and cash equivalents 806 034 (337 415) - 468 619

Condensed cash flow statement
Cash retained from operating activities 1 262 092 - - 1 262 092
Cash utilised in investing activities (2 568 362) 2 077 - (2 566 285)
Cash effects of financing activities 913 659 - - 913 659
Net movement in cash and cash equivalents (392 611) 2 077 - (390 534)

COMPANY
Condensed group income statement
Selling, general and administrative expenses 437 749 29 124 (20 259) 446 614
Net finance costs 196 605 (22 237) 53 270 227 638
Taxation (38 214) (1 928) (9 243) (49 385)
Profit for the period 477 741 (4 959) (23 768) 449 014

Condensed group statement of comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit
and loss

Movement on available for sale financial asset - 698 - 698
Actuarial gains on post employment benefit funds 208 615 - 33 011 241 626
Tax effect on above item (58 410) - (9 243) (67 653)

Sappi Southern Africa Limited

Notes to the Group and Company Annual Financial Statements (Continued)
Year ended September 2014

Page 31

3. Restatement (continued)

 As
previously
reported

IFRS 10
adjustment

IAS 19
adjustment

Restated

Condensed group balance sheet
Equity investments 72 540 (100) - 72 440
Other non-current assets 380 024 412 193 - 792 217
Amounts owing by group companies 2 671 238 (354 713) - 2 316 525
Retained earnings 8 116 214 45 271 - 8 161 485
Deferred tax liabilities 2 254 335 12 109  2 266 444

Condensed cash flow statement
Cash retained from operating activities 1 375 953 (6 743) - 1 369 210
Cash utilised in investing activities (2 583 382) 6 743 - (2 576 639)
Cash effects of financing activities 825 924 - - 825 924
Net movement in cash and cash equivalents (381 505) - - (381 505)

2012

GROUP
Condensed group income statement
Selling, general and administrative expenses 499 276 - (36 523) 462 753
Net finance costs 140 695 - 62 718 203 413
Taxation 171 695 - (7 335) 164 360
Profit for the period 497 871 - 18 860 516 731

Condensed group statement of comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit
and loss

Actuarial gains on post employment benefit funds (69 585) - 26 195 (43 390)
Tax effect on above item 17 973 - (7 335) (10 638)

Condensed group balance sheet
Other non-current assets 208 834 341 517 - 550 351
Trade and other receivables 317 634 (2 026) - 315 608
Cash and cash equivalents 1 198 648 (339 491) - 859 157

Condensed cash flow statement
Cash retained from operating activities 1 344 886 - - 1 344 886
Cash utilised in investing activities (1 600 116) (1 110) - (1 601 226)
Cash effects of financing activities (801 958) - - (801 958)
Net movement in cash and cash equivalents (1 057 188) 1 110 - (1 056 078)

COMPANY
Condensed group income statement
Selling, general and administrative expenses 483 909 26 731 (36 523) 474 117
Net finance costs 164 713 (23 865) 62 718 203 566
Taxation 171 573 (802) (7 335) 163 436
Profit for the period 766 250 2 064 18 860 787 174

Condensed group statement of comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit
and loss

Movement on available for sale financial asset - 4 653 - 4 653
Actuarial gains on post employment benefit funds (64 188) - 26 195 (37 993)
Tax effect on above item 17 973 - (7 335) 10 638

Condensed group balance sheet
Equity investments 72 540 (100) - 72 440
Other non-current assets 131 595 418 383 - 549 978
Amounts owing by group companies 2 097 864 (354 713) - 1 743 151
Retained earnings 7 439 477 49 533 - 7 489 010
Deferred tax liabilities

Condensed cash flow statement
Cash retained from operating activities 1 824 061 (2 957) - 1 821 104
Cash utilised in investing activities (1 469 256) 2 957 - (1 466 299)
Cash effects of financing activities (1 403 605) - - (1 403 605)
Net movement in cash and cash equivalents (1 048 800) - - (1 048 800)

Sappi Southern Africa Limited

Notes to the Group and Company Annual Financial Statements (Continued)
Year ended September 2014

Page 32

4. Operating profit

4.1 Cost of sales and selling, admin

and general

   Group Company
   2014 2013 2014 2013
   R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000
   (Restated)  (Restated)

  Cost of sales
Selling, admin

and general Cost of sales
Selling, admin
and general Cost of sales

[…]

and human-induced losses arising from strikes, civil commotion and malicious damage. These risks are covered by an appropriate
level of insurance as determined by management. The plantations have an integrated management system that complies with FSC
standards.

Plantations are stated at fair value less estimated cost to sell at harvesting stage and is a Level 3 measure in terms of the fair value
measurement hierarchy as established by IFR13 Fair Value Measurement which is consistent with the prior year. The fair value of
plantations has been calculated using a real pre-tax discount rate of 8.86%. The group currently values approximately 29 million tons
of timber using selling prices and delivery costs that are benchmarked against industry norms. The average annual growth is
measured at approximately 18 tons of timber per hectare while immature timber comprise approximately 105,000 hectares of
plantation. As changes to estimated prices, the discount rate, costs to sell and, volume and growth assumptions applied in the
valuation of immature timber may impact the calculated fair value, the group has calculated the sensitivity of a change in each of
these assumptions as tabled below:

 2014 2013

 R’000 R’000

Fair value changes

1% increase in market prices 23 120 23 211

1% decrease in market prices (23 120) (23 211)

Discount rate (for immature timber)

1% increase in rate (24 462) (26 860)

1% decrease in rate 24 462 26 860

Volume assumption

1% increase in estimate of volume 46 141 54 936

1% decrease in estimate of volume (46 141) (54 936)

Costs to sell

1% increase in costs to sell (18 908) (18 130)

1% decrease in costs to sell 18 908 18 130

Growth assumptions

1% increase in rate of growth  12 241 15 260

1% decrease in rate of growth (12 241) (15 260)

Sappi Southern Africa Limited

Notes to the Group and Company Annual Financial Statements (Continued)
Year ended September 2014

Page 39

  2014 2013
  Assets Liabilities Assets  Liabilities
  R’000 R’000 R’000  R’000
   (Restated)
9. Deferred tax

 Group
 Taxation loss carry forward -  (2 671) 14 176  (282 626)
 Other non current liabilities -  18 217 -  (8 899)
 Accrued and other liabilities -  (165 827) 777  (147 084)
 Property, plant and equipment -  1 538 151 (3 830)  1 409 039
 Plantations -  1 344 100 -  1 283 910

 Total deferred taxation  -  2 731 970 11 123  2 254 340

 Company
 Taxation loss carry forward -  - -  (282 626)
 Other non current liabilities -  18 217 -  3 210
 Accrued and other liabilities -  (162 117) -  (147 084)
 Property, plant and equipment -  1 523 734 -  1 409 039
 Plantations -  1 344 100 -  1 283 905

 Total deferred taxation  -  2 723 934 -  2 266 444

  Group Company
  2014 2013 2014  2013
  R’000 R’000 R’000  R’000
   (Restated)   (Restated)
 Unrecognised deferred taxation

assets
 The unrecognised deferred taxation

assets relate to the following items in
subsidiary companies, where the
recoverability of these are uncertain at
the balance sheet date:

  Deductible temporary differences -  (216 182) - -
  Taxation losses -  383 328 - -

  -  167 146 - -

 Reconciliation of deferred taxation

 Deferred taxation balances at

beginning of year
  Deferred taxation assets (11 123)  - - -
  Deferred taxation liabilities 2 254 340  2 197 123 2 266 444 2 211 156

  2 243 217  2 197 123 2 266 444 2 211 156

 Deferred taxation (released) charge for

the year (refer to note 6) 513 262  (30 758) 494 450 (21 564)

  Other non current assets 61 179  65 018 49 076 63 090
  Taxation loss carry forward 294 132  (296 802) 282 626 (282 626)
  Accrued and other liabilities (17 745)  71 550 (14 812) 72 327
  Property, plant and equipment 125 282  (85 313) 127 146 (89 143)
  Plantations 50 414  214 789 50 414 214 788
 Amounts recorded directly against

equity (34 064)  86 628 (34 064) 86 628
 Transfer on acquisitions and sales (221)  - (12 672) -
 Transfer to Non current assets held for

sale 9 776  (9 776) 9 776 (9 776)

 Deferred taxation balances at end of

year 2 731 970  2 243 217 2 723 934 2 266 444
  Deferred taxation assets

-  (11 123) - -
  Deferred taxation liabilities 2 731 970  2 254 340 2 723 934 2 266 444

Sappi Southern Africa Limited

Notes to the Group and Company Annual Financial Statements (Continued)
Year ended September 2014

Page 40

  Group Company
  2014 2013 2014  2013
  R’000 R’000 R’000  R’000
   (Restated)  (Restated)
10. Equity investments

 Investment in joint venture 155 855  167 455 72 375 72 375
 Unlisted investments (Refer Annexure A) -  - 332 65

  155 855  167 455 72 707 72 440

Details of investments are available at the registered offices of the respective companies.

The Group has the following joint venture:

Umkomaas Lignin (Pty) Ltd

A 50% joint venture agreement with Borregaard AS for the construction and operation of a lignin plant at Umkomaas and the
development, production and sale of products based on lignosulphates in order to build a sustainable lignin business.  The
financial statements of Umkomaas Lignin (Pty) Ltd are to 31 December of each year which is the year-end of Borregaard AS.
The last audited financials were to 31 December 2013. The unaudited management accounts which are prepared in

[…]

Year ended September 2014

29. Financial instruments (continued)

Page 69

The group's foreign currency forward exchange contracts at September 2014 are detailed below.

 2014 2013

 Contract amount
(Notional amount)

Fair value *
(unfavourable)

favourable

 Contract amount Fair value *
(unfavourable)

favourable

 R'000 R'000  R'000 R'000

Foreign currency

Bought: US Dollar 38 984 1 411 25 038 226

 Euro - - 140 655 (1 937)

 Other - - 3 812 (109)

Sold: US Dollar (953 987) (32 105) (1 678) (10)

 (915 003) (30 694) 167 827 (1 830)

The fair value of foreign currency contracts has been computed by the group using the market data at the end of the 2014
financial year.

All forward exchange contracts are valued at fair value with the resultant profit or loss included in net finance costs for the
period.

The foreign currency forward exchange contracts have different maturities, with the most extended maturity date being
December 2014.

As at September 2014, there was an open exposure of R1 814 thousand that has since been hedged.

Sensitivity analysis

Base currency Exposure +10%

(loss)gain
- 10%

gain (loss)
 R'000 R'000 R'000
EUR (679) (61) 75
USD (1 006) (91) 112
Other (129) (12) 14
Total (1 814) (164) 201

Based on the exposure as at the end of fiscal 2014, if the foreign currency rates had moved 10 % upwards or downwards
compared to the closing rates, the result would have been impacted by a loss of R164 thousand (increase of 10 %) or a gain
of R201 thousand (decrease of 10 %).

During 2014, we contracted non-deliverable average rate foreign exchange transactions for a total notional value of US$246
million which were used as an overlay hedge of export sales from South Africa. Since these contracts have all matured
before the end of September 2014, these constitute non-representative positions.  The total impact on profit or loss amounts